OP \$615.00 0746323

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM467880

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		03/26/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Norbest, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 368
City:	Moroni
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84646
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	0746323	NORBEST	
Registration Number:	1039802	NORBEST	
Registration Number:	1736820	NORBEST	
Registration Number:	2669062	NORBEST	
Registration Number:	1075622	NORBEST FAMILY TRADITION	
Registration Number:	2324818	NORBEST HOME STYLE	
Registration Number:	1443453	NOR-FRESH	
Registration Number:	2164754	NORFRESH	
Registration Number:	3072101	TENDER TIMER	
Registration Number:	0840437	TENDER-TIMER	
Registration Number:	0750662	BUDGETWISE	
Registration Number:	1779072	SWEETHEART	
Registration Number:	1919984	CENTER CUT	
Registration Number:	1046938	FAMILY PRIDE	
Registration Number:	1697198	GOLDEN ROASTER	
Registration Number:	1697824	PLYMOUTH PRIDE	
Registration Number:	2192906	SIGNATURE CLASSICS	
Registration Number:	1883736	TASTI-TURK	
Registration Number:	1879942	TASTI-TURK	
		TRADEMARK	

900444912 REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0910

TRADEMARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3056571	TENDER TIMED			
Registration Number:	0837264	TENDER-TIMED			
Registration Number:	3100814	PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME			
Registration Number:	2324819	SANPETE BBQ			
Registration Number:	0797869	ROAST-RITE			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8015366111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8015321234

Email: trademarks@parsonsbehle.com

Correspondent Name: Jonathan H. Love

Address Line 1: 201 South Main Street, Suite 1300

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jonathan H. Love	
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan H. Love/
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Norbest, Inc. Release of Patent & Trademark Security Agmt 03.26.2018.pdf 2#page1.tif source=Norbest, Inc. Release of Patent & Trademark Security Agmt 03.26.2018.pdf 2#page2.tif source=Norbest, Inc. Release of Patent & Trademark Security Agmt 03.26.2018.pdf 2#page3.tif source=Norbest, Inc. Release of Patent & Trademark Security Agmt 03.26.2018.pdf 2#page4.tif source=Norbest, Inc. Release of Patent & Trademark Security Agmt 03.26.2018.pdf 2#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0911

RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (this "<u>Release</u>"), effective March 26, 2018, is granted by Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association ("<u>BoA</u>"), in favor of Norbest, Inc. a Utah corporation, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("Norbest").

Recitals

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated March 16, 2012, by and between BoA, Norbest, and Moroni Feed Company, a Utah corporation, Norbest and BoA executed that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated March 16, 2012 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Norbest pledged and granted to BoA a security interest in certain Patents and Trademarks as defined in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 004742/0484 on March 23, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Norbest has requested that BoA execute this Release in order to effectuate, evidence, and record the release and reassignment to Norbest of any and all right, title, and interest BoA may have in Norbest's Patents and Trademarks pursuant to the Security Agreement.

Release

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, BoA hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. BoA hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases, and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title, and interest in and to all of the Patents and Trademarks of Norbest, including, without limitation, the trademarks and patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. BoA agrees, at Norbest's expense, to take all further actions and to provide to Norbest and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Norbest and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate, or record this Release.
- 3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Utah without giving effect to any conflict of law principles (but giving effect to federal laws relating to national banks).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0912 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BoA has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

Bank of America, N.A.

Title: Senior Vice President

Address for Notices: Bank of America, N.A.

135 S. LaSalle St.

9th Floor

Chicago, IL 60603

STATE OF WISCONSIN

) SS.

COUNTY OF

<u> Wantesha</u>

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 day of March, 2018, by Robert J. Lund, a Senior Vice President of Bank of America, N.A. a national banking association, on behalf thereof.

Notary Public

My commission expires: September 15, 2021

WENDY A LEWIS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WISCONSIN

SCHEDULE A

U.S. PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
Multipurpose Marketing Pouch	6270821	08/07/2001

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registrations

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
NORBEST	U.S.	746,323	03/05/1963
NORBEST	U.S.	1,039,802	05/18/1976
Torbest	U.S.	1,736,820	12/01/1992
Torrest	U.S.	2,669,062	12/31/2002
NORBEST FAMILY TRADITION	U.S.	1,075,622	10/18/1977
NORBEST HOME STYLE	U.S.	2,324,818	02/29/2000
NOR-FRESH	U.S.	1,443,453	06/16/1987
NORFRESH	U.S.	2,164,754	06/09/1998
TENDER TIMER	U.S.	3,072,101	03/21/2006
Tender-Timer	U.S.	840,437	12/12/1967
BUDGETWISE	U.S.	750,662	06/04/1963

Schedule A

4822-6554-2752v3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006313 FRAME: 0914

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
SWEETHEART	U.S.	1,779,072	06/29/1993
CENTER CUT	U.S.	1,919,984	09/19/1995
FAMILY PRIDE	U.S.	1,046,938	08/24/1976
GOLDEN ROASTER	U.S.	1,697,198	06/23/1992
PLYMOUTH PRIDE	U.S.	1,697,824	06/30/1992
SIGNATURE CLASSICS	U.S.	2,192,906	09/29/1998
TASTI-TURK	U.S.	1,883,736	03/14/1995
TASTITURKO	U.S.	1,879,942	02/21/1995
TENDER TIMED	U.S.	3,056,571	01/31/2006
TENDER-TIMED	U.S.	837,264	10/17/1967
PERFECT TURKEY EVERY TIME	U.S.	3,100,814	06/06/2006
SANPETE BBQ	U.S.	2,324,819	02/29/2000
ROAST-RITE	U.S.	797,869	10/19/1965
NORBEST	Canada	165513	10/03/1969
NORBEST	China	553370	05/29/2001
NORBEST	Hong Kong	3994 OF 1991	04/18/1990
NORBEST	Japan	1075058	07/14/1974
NORBEST AND DESIGN	Japan	3317006	05/30/1997
TENDER-TIMED	Japan	1116852	04/24/1975

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
NORBEST	Korea	220720	09/03/1991
FAMILY PRIDE	Mexico	430300	09/25/2002
NORBEST	Mexico	430299	09/25/1992
NORBEST AND DESIGN	Mexico	450559	10/14/1993
TENDER-TIMED	Mexico	837264	10/17/1967
TENDER-TIMER	Mexico	452580	12/15/1993
NORBEST	Panama	87956	06/03/2007
NORBEST	Russia	130831	05/05/1994
NORBEST	Singapore	03000/1990	04/27/1990
FAMILY PRIDE	Venezuela	P176029	06/05/1996
NORBEST	Venezuela	P176029	06/05/1995

Schedule A

RECORDED: 03/30/2018